

Effective: October 1, 2024

<b>Guideline Type</b>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Prior Authorization <input type="checkbox"/> Non-Formulary <input type="checkbox"/> Step-Therapy <input type="checkbox"/> Administrative
<b>Applies to:</b>	
<b>Commercial Products</b>	
<input type="checkbox"/> Harvard Pilgrim Health Care Commercial products; Fax 617-673-0988 <input type="checkbox"/> Tufts Health Plan Commercial products; Fax 617-673-0988 CareLink <sup>SM</sup> – Refer to CareLink Procedures, Services and Items Requiring Prior Authorization	
<b>Public Plans Products</b>	
<input type="checkbox"/> Tufts Health Direct – A Massachusetts Qualified Health Plan (QHP) (a commercial product); Fax 617-673-0988 <input type="checkbox"/> Tufts Health Together – MassHealth MCO Plan and Accountable Care Partnership Plans; Fax 617-673-0939 <input type="checkbox"/> Tufts Health RITogether – A Rhode Island Medicaid Plan; Fax 617-673-0939 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Tufts Health One Care* – A Medicare-Medicaid Plan (a dual eligible product); Fax 617-673-0956 *The MNG applies to Tufts Health One Care members unless a less restrictive LCD or NCD exists.	
<b>Senior Products</b>	
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Harvard Pilgrim Health Care Stride Medicare Advantage; Fax 617-673-0956 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Tufts Health Plan Senior Care Options (SCO), (a dual-eligible product); Fax 617-673-0956 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Tufts Medicare Preferred HMO, (a Medicare Advantage product); Fax 617-673-0956 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Tufts Medicare Preferred PPO, (a Medicare Advantage product); Fax 617-673-0956	

**Note:** While you may not be the provider responsible for obtaining prior authorization, as a condition of payment you will need to ensure that prior authorization has been obtained.

## Overview

Myasthenia gravis (MG) is an autoimmune disorder characterized by muscle weakness and fatigue. There are two classifications of MG: ocular and general. The degree of muscle weakness can fluctuate and vary in severity from person to person; however, it will generally improve with rest and worsen with physical activity. Most patients with MG develop autoantibodies that attack the acetylcholine receptor (AChR), blocking or destroying the receptors, which prevents muscles from contracting. Treatment decisions for generalized myasthenia gravis (gMG) are based on knowledge of the natural history of disease in each patient and the predicted response to a specific form of therapy. Goals are individualized based on disease severity, patient age and sex, and the degree of functional impairment. Evidence to support the use of Soliris in refractory or severe disease comes from the Phase 3 REGAIN trial in which patients who had failed at least two immunosuppressive therapies were included. Efficacy was established based on the impact to Myasthenia Gravis Activities of Daily Living (MG-ADL) score after 26 weeks. Furthermore, clinical benefit appeared to occur rapidly in patients who did respond to treatment with Soliris. Approval of Ultomiris for MG was based on a trial in which patients with MG with a positive serologic test for anti-AChR antibodies treated with Ultomiris achieved a statistically significant change in the MG-ADL and Quantitative MG total scores from baseline at Week 26 compared to placebo.

Neuromyelitis optica spectrum disorder (NMOSD) is an ultra-rare autoimmune disease resulting from inflammation of the central nervous system that is characterized by severe demyelination and axonal damage, predominantly targeting the optic nerves and spinal cord. Patients frequently experience a relapsing disease course. Neurologic damage and disability accumulate with repeated attacks. Approval of Soliris for treatment of NMOSD in anti-AQP4 antibody positive patients was based on the PREVENT trial. Results demonstrated that the time to the first relapse was significantly longer in Soliris-treated patients compared to placebo-treated patients, with or without concomitant treatment. Furthermore, Soliris-treated patients had reduced annualized rates of hospitalizations, of corticosteroid administrations to treat acute relapses, and of plasma exchange treatments. The approval of Ultomiris for NMOSD was based on positive results from the Phase III CHAMPION-NMOSD trial

where Ultomiris was compared to an external placebo arm from the pivotal Soliris PREVENT clinical trial. Ultomiris met the primary endpoint of time to first on-trial relapse. Zero relapses were observed among Ultomiris-treated patients with a median treatment duration of 73 weeks.

Additional coverage for Soliris (eculizumab) is also supported by the Local Coverage Determination (LCD) Drugs and Biologicals, Coverage of, for Label and Off-Label Uses (L33394).

### **Food and Drug Administration-Approved Indications**

**Empaveli (pegcetacoplan)** is a complement inhibitor indicated for the treatment of adult patients with paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria (PNH).

**Soliris (eculizumab)** is a complement inhibitor indicated for the treatment of:

- **Atypical Hemolytic Uremic Syndrome (aHUS)**  
Patients with aHUS to inhibit complement-mediated thrombotic microangiopathy
- **Generalized Myasthenia Gravis (gMG)**  
Adult patients with gMG who are anti-acetylcholine receptor antibody positive
- **Neuromyelitis Optica Spectrum Disorder (NMOSD)**  
NMOSD in adult patients who are anti-aquaporin-4 antibody positive
- **Paroxysmal Nocturnal Hemoglobinuria (PNH)**  
Patients with PNH to reduce hemolysis

**Ultomiris (ravulizumab-cwvz)** is a complement inhibitor indicated for the treatment of:

- **Atypical Hemolytic Uremic Syndrome (aHUS)**  
Patients with aHUS to inhibit complement-mediated thrombotic microangiopathy
- **Generalized Myasthenia Gravis (gMG)**  
Adult patients with gMG who are anti-acetylcholine receptor antibody positive
- **Neuromyelitis Optica Spectrum Disorder (NMOSD)**  
NMOSD in adult patients who are anti-aquaporin-4 antibody positive
- **Paroxysmal Nocturnal Hemoglobinuria (PNH)**  
Patients with PNH to reduce hemolysis

---

## **Clinical Guideline Coverage Criteria**

### **Atypical Hemolytic Uremic Syndrome**

The plan may authorize coverage of Soliris or Ultomiris for Members when documentation of the following criteria is met:

1. Documented diagnosis of atypical hemolytic uremic syndrome (aHUS)

### **Paroxysmal Nocturnal Hemoglobinuria**

The plan may authorize coverage of Empaveli, Soliris, or Ultomiris for Members when documentation of the following criteria is met:

1. Documented diagnosis of paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria (PNH)

### **Biopsy Proven Dense Deposit Disease**

The plan may authorize coverage of Soliris for Members when documentation of the following criteria is met:

1. Documented diagnosis of biopsy proven dense deposit disease

### **Generalized Myasthenia Gravis**

The plan may authorize coverage of Soliris or Ultomiris for Members when documentation of the following criteria is met:

#### Initial Authorization Criteria

1. Documented diagnosis of generalized myasthenia gravis
- AND**
2. Documentation of a positive serologic test for anti-acetylcholine antibodies
- AND**
3. The prescribing physician is a neurologist

#### Reauthorization Criteria

1. Documented diagnosis of generalized myasthenia gravis
- AND**
2. Documentation of a positive serologic test for anti-acetylcholine antibodies
- AND**
3. The prescribing physician is a neurologist
- AND**

- Documentation the Member has experienced a therapeutic response as defined by an improvement of Myasthenia Gravis-Activities of Daily Living (MG-ADL) total score from baseline

### Neuromyelitis Optica Spectrum Disorder (NMOSD)

The plan may authorize coverage of Soliris or Ultomiris for Members when documentation of the following criteria is met:

- Documented diagnosis of neuromyelitis optica spectrum disorder
- AND**
- Documentation of a positive serologic test for anti-aquaporin-4 antibodies

### Limitations

- Refer to the Medicare Part B Step Therapy Medical Necessity Guideline for additional requirements.
- Initial coverage of a Complement Inhibitor for generalized myasthenia gravis will be authorized for 6 months. Reauthorization of a Complement Inhibitor will be provided for 12-month intervals.
- Members new to the plan stable on a Complement Inhibitor should be reviewed against Reauthorization Criteria for generalized myasthenia gravis.

### Codes

The following code(s) require prior authorization:

**Table 1: HCPCS Codes**

HCPCS Codes	Description
C9151	Injection, pegcetacoplan, 1 mg
J1300	Injection, eculizumab, 10 mg
J1303	Injection, ravulizumab-cwvz, 10 mg

### References

- Local Coverage Determination (LCD): Drugs and Biologicals, Coverage of, for Label and Off-Label Uses (L33394). Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Accessed 2024 September.
- Narayanaswami P, et al. International Consensus Guidance for Management of Myasthenia Gravis 2020 Update. *Neurology*. 2021;96:114-22
- Soliris (eculizumab) [package insert]. Cheshire, CT: Alexion Pharmaceuticals, Inc.; Last updated November 2020.
- Ultomiris (ravulizumab-cwvz) [package insert]. Boston, MA: Alexion Pharmaceuticals, Inc. June 2024.
- Empaveli (pegcetacoplan) [package insert]. Waltham, MA: Apellis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.; Feb 2024.
- Hillmen P, et al. Pegcetacoplan versus eculizumab in paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria. *N Engl J Med*. 2021;384:1028-037.
- Hillmen P, Muus P, Röth A, et al. Long-term safety and efficacy of sustained eculizumab treatment in patients with paroxysmal nocturnal haemoglobinuria. *Br J Haematol*. 2013 Jul; 162(1):62-73.
- Hillmen P, Young NS, Schubert J et al. The complement inhibitor eculizumab in paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria. *N Engl J Med*. 2006 Sep 21; 355(12):1233-43.
- Hill A, Hillmen P, Richards SJ et al. Sustained response and long-term safety of eculizumab in paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria. *Blood*. 2005 Oct 1; 106(7):2559-65.
- Peffault de Latour R, et al. Forty-Eight Week Efficacy and Safety of Pegcetacoplan in Adult Patients with Paroxysmal Nocturnal Hemoglobinuria and Suboptimal Response to Prior Eculizumab Treatment. Abstract S174. EHA 2021.
- Wong R, et al. Pegcetacoplan controls hemolysis in complement inhibitor-naïve patients with paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria. *Blood Adv*. 2023 Jun 13;7(11):2468-78.
- Bektas M, Copley-Merriman C, Khan S, et al. Paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria: role of the complement system, pathogenesis, and pathophysiology. *J Manag Care Spec Pharm*. 2020;26(12- b Suppl):S3-S8.
- Bektas M, Copley-Merriman C, Khan S, et al. Paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria: role of the complement system, pathogenesis, and pathophysiology. *J Manag Care Spec Pharm*. 2020;26(12- b Suppl):S3-S8.
- Kanakura Y, Ohyashiki K, Shichishima T et al. Safety and efficacy of the terminal complement inhibitor eculizumab in Japanese patients with paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria: the AEGIS clinical trial. *Int J Hematol*. 2011 Jan; 93(1):36-46.
- Kelly RJ, Hill A, Arnold LM et al. Long-term treatment with eculizumab in paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria: sustained efficacy and improved survival. *Blood*. 2011 Jun 23; 117(25):6786-92.
- Lee JW, de Fontbrune FS, Lee LW et al. Ravulizumab (ALXN1210) vs eculizumab in adult patients with PNH naïve to complement inhibitors: the 301 study. *Blood*. In press.
- Legendre CM, Licht C, Muus P, et al. Terminal complement inhibitor eculizumab in atypical hemolytic-uremic syndrome. *N Engl J Med*. 2013 Jun 6; 368(23):2169-81.

18. Loirat C, Fremeaux-Bacchi V. Atypical hemolytic uremic syndrome. *Orphanet J Rare Dis*. 2011 Sep 8; 6(1):60.
19. Noris M, Remuzzi G. Atypical Hemolytic–Uremic Syndrome. *N Engl J Med*. 2009 Oct 22; 361(17):1676-87
20. Parker CJ. Update on the diagnosis and management of paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria. *Hematology Am Soc Hematol Educ Program*. 2016(1):208-16.
21. Sahin F, Akay OM, Ayer M, et al. Peshg PNH diagnosis, follow up and treatment guidelines. *Am J Blood Res*. 2016; 6(2):19-27.
22. Mantegazza R, et al. When myasthenia gravis is deemed refractory: clinical signposts and treatment strategies. *Ther Adv Neurol Disord*. 2018;11:1756285617749134.
23. Silvestri NJ, et al. Treatment-refractory myasthenia gravis. *J Clin Neuromuscul Dis*. 2014;15(4):167.
24. Pittock SJ, et al. Ravulizumab in aquaporin-4-positive neuromyelitis optica spectrum disorder. *Ann Neurol*. 2023;93:1053-68.

---

## Approval And Revision History

September 13, 2022: Reviewed by Pharmacy and Therapeutics Committee (P&T).

Subsequent endorsement date(s) and changes made:

- September 21, 2022: Reviewed by the Medical Policy Approval Committee (MPAC).
- September 12, 2023: Removed Step Therapy requirements from Medical Necessity Guideline. Added the Limitation Refer to the Medicare Part B Step Therapy Medical Necessity Guideline for additional requirements. For PNH, updated criteria to diagnosis only. For aHUS, updated criteria to diagnosis only. For NMOSD, updated criteria for diagnosis and a positive serologic test for anti-aquaporin-4 antibodies. For generalized myasthenia gravis, added Reauthorization Criteria, removed age requirements, added provider specialty requirements, and updated the wording for the requirement to be a positive serologic test for anti-acetylcholine. Removed the Limitations The health plan may authorize initial coverage of Soliris (eculizumab) for up to 12 weeks for the treatment of atypical hemolytic uremic syndrome (aHUS) when coverage criteria are met, The health plan may reauthorize coverage of Soliris (eculizumab) for the treatment of atypical hemolytic uremic syndrome (aHUS) for up to 12 months if reauthorization criteria are met, The health plan may authorize coverage of Soliris (eculizumab) for up to 12 months for the treatment of Paroxysmal Nocturnal Hemoglobinuria (PNH), generalized myasthenia gravis (gMG), or neuromyelitis Optica spectrum disorder (NMOSD) when coverage criteria are met, and Any indications other than FDA-approved indications are considered experimental or investigational and will not be approved by the health plan (effective 12/1/23).
- November 2023: Administrative Updates: Rebranded from Tufts Health Unify to Tufts Health One Care for 2024 and administrative update in support of calendar year 2024 Medicare Advantage and PDP Final Rule.
- August 13, 2024: Updated Medical Necessity Guideline title from Soliris to Complement Inhibitors and added existing coverage criteria for Empaveli and Ultomiris to the Medical Necessity Guideline. Based on L33394, added coverage criteria for Soliris for biopsy proven dense deposit disease. Added Ultomiris to the existing coverage criteria for NMOSD based on the supplemental indication for this condition (eff 10/1/24).
- September 2024: Joint Medical Policy and Health Care Services UM Committee review (eff 10/1/24).

---

## Background, Product and Disclaimer Information

Point32Health prior authorization criteria to be applied to Medicare Advantage plan members is based on guidance from Medicare laws, National Coverage Determinations (NCDs) or Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs). When no guidance is provided, Point32Health uses clinical practice guidance published by relevant medical societies, relevant medical literature, Food and Drug Administration (FDA)-approved package labeling, and drug compendia to develop prior authorization criteria to apply to Medicare Advantage plan members. Medications that require prior authorization generally meet one or more of the following criteria: Drug product has the potential to be used for cosmetic purposes; drug product is not considered as first-line treatment by medically accepted practice guidelines, evidence to support the safety and efficacy of a drug product is poor, or drug product has the potential to be used for indications outside of the indications approved by the FDA. Prior authorization and use of the coverage criteria within this Medical Necessity Guideline will ensure drug therapy is medically necessary, clinically appropriate, and aligns with evidence-based guidelines. We revise and update Medical Necessity Guidelines annually, or more frequently if new evidence becomes available that suggests revisions.

Treating providers are solely responsible for the medical advice and treatment of Members. The use of this guideline is not a guarantee of payment, or a final prediction of how specific claim(s) will be adjudicated. Claims payment is subject to eligibility and benefits on the date of service, coordination of benefits, referral/authorization, utilization management guidelines when applicable, and adherence to plan policies, plan procedures, and claims editing logic.